





## International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

## APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Claude JORDA, presiding

Registry:

**Adama DIENG** 

Date filed:

16 May 2002

ICTR Appeals Chamber

Action: Copied To:

LAURENT SEMANZA

(Appellant)

٧.

THE PROSECUTOR

(Respondent)

Case No. ICTR-97-20-A

ORDER RELATING TO THE COMPOSITION OF THE APPEALS CHAMBER IN CASE No. ICTR-97-20-A

Counsel of Appellant

Charles A. TAKU Sadikou Ayo ALAO

Office of the Prosecutor:

Chile EBOE-OSUJI

Translation certified by the LCSS, ICTR

## Case No.ICTR-97-20-4

I, Claude Jorda, President of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and other serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan citizens responsible for Genocide and other such violations committed in the territory of neighbouring States between 1 January and 31 December 1994 (the "Appeals Chamber" and the "Tribunal" respectively);

CONSIDERING the "Notice and grounds of interlocutory appeal against the decision of Trial Chamber III in "Decision on defence motion for leave to call rejoinder witnesses" and stay of proceedings," filed by Laurent Semanza on 7 May 2002;

CONSIDERING Document IT/197 of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia (ICTY), dated 23 November 2001, relating inter-alia, to the composition of ICTY Appeals Chamber;

CONSIDERING Articles 11(B) and 13(4) of the Statute of the Tribunal and Rules 15 and 17 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

## FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,

**ORDER** that the Appeals Chamber in the case of Laurent Semanza v. The Prosecutor, Case No. ICTR-97-20-A, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Claude Jorda

Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen

Judge Mehmet Güney

Judge Fausto Pocar

Judge Theodor Meron.

Done in French and English, the French text being authoritative.

Claude Jorda President of the Appeals Chamber

Done at The Hague (The Netherlands), 16 May 2002

[Seal of the Tribunal]

